
Team 1 Statistics 

Traffic Stops 8 

Moving Citations 4 

Parking Citations 7 

Vacation 
Security Checks 30 

Field Interviews 

Traffic Collision 
Reports 0 

Cases 12 

Arrests 1 

Calls for Service 80 

BRIEFINGfTRAINING: 

SERGEANT'S SUMMARY: 

One common occurrence around the office is the constant redirection of calls. The 
problems created by this frequent redirection is lost time, and less expedient and 
appropriate service. As a result we wanted to take a minute to explain the most efficient 
and direct ways to accomplish what ever business you have with KPD. 

911 Emergency Dispatch 

Primarily used for any emergency call for service where there is a credible concern a 
crime is occurring or is about to occur, or if public safety is an immediate concern . 

(510) 236-0474 (RPD/ KPD Police Dispatch Center) 

This line should be used for requesting non-emergency police service. This is the 
most direct way to request service or to have an officer respond to your location for a 
report or other assistance. 

(510) 526-4141 (KPD business line) 
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This is KPD's primary business line. This line is generally intended to serve all business 
needs, not related to the need for police service. It is also the line to call to leave an 
officer a voice mail, or to follow up on a previously reported incident or crime. The 
reason we ask this line not be used to request police service is at the present time the 
office staff does not have the ability to transfer your call to Dispatch directly. As a result 
your call for service will most likely need to make it the RPD Dispatch Center, who 
dispatches for KPD. 

Officer Email 

This is also a very direct way to follow up with an officer regarding a previously reported 
incident. It is important to note that with voicemail and email if you contact an officer on 
their days off, it may be several days before you receive a response. Also it is important 
to remember email and voicemail is not an appropriate vehicle to report new incidents 
or request service. 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS: 

o 2015-2638 On 7/6/15, Officers conducted a traffic stop at Arlington Avenue and 
Arlington Court. The driver was arrested for DUI. 

o 2015-2640 On 7/6/15, an Officer responded to a reported theft from a vehicle in 
the 200 Blk of Columbia Avenue. 

o 2015-2641 On 7/6/15, an Officer responded to the 00 Blk of Stratford Drive for a 
reported residential burglary. 

o 2015-2645 On 7/6/15, an Officer responded to a reported theft from a vehicle in 
the 200 Blk of Columbia Avenue. 

o 2015-2648 On 7/7/15, an Officer responded to a reported theft from a vehicle in 
the 200 Blk of Columbia Avenue. 

o 2015-2654 On 7/7/15, an Officer responded to a reported theft from a vehicle in 
the 1600 Blk of Oakview Avenue. 

o 2015-2661 On 7/8/15, an Officer responded to a reported vandalism in the 100 
Blk of Colusa Avenue. 

o 2015-2664 On 7/8/15, an Officer responded to a reported theft from a vehicle in 
the 00 Blk of Edgecroft Drive. 

000038 



o 2015-2735 On 7/13/15, an Officer responded to a reported identity theft in the 
400 Blk of Colusa Avenue. 

o 2015-2736 On 7/13/15, an Officer responded to a reported fraud in the 300 Blk 
of Arlington Avenue. 

o 2015-2889 On 7/26/15, Officers responded to the 00 Blk of Lenox Drive for a 
reported residential burglary. 

o 2015-2890 On 7/26/15, an Officer responded to the 7000 Blk of Stockton 
Avenue in El Cerrito for a reported residential alarm. Home was secure. 

0 

o 2015-2895 On 7/28/15, an Officer recovered a stolen vehicle from the 700 Blk of 
Coventry Road. 

TRAFFIC STATISTICS: 

3 Moving citations were issued on Arlington Ave. 
1 Moving citation was issued on Santa Fee Avenue. 
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Investigation statistics 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS: 

2015-2610, 2640, 2645, 2648, 2654, 2664, 2677, and 2850 Auto Burglaries 
During the month of July, Officers responded to unlocked auto burglaries. I would ask 
that you take your belonging with you or not leave them out in the open and please lock 
your vehicles. These cases are under investigation. 

2015-2641, 2889, and 2913 Residential burglaries 
This case is under investigation. 

2015-2675, 2699, 2720, 2735, and 2860 Identity Thefts 
Officers have responded to five identity thefts th is month that have occurred by theft of 
mail or information left in vehicles. I would encourage you to lock your vehicles and get 
a locking mail box. These cases are under investigation. 

KPD INVESTIGATIONS INFORMATION: 

2015-1124 Stolen Vehicle and Identity Theft 
On 3/21/2015, Officer Turner responded to the 100 block of Windsor Avenue for a 
reported stolen vehicle. Two suspects have been identified in this case. This case 
was submitted to the CC County DA's Office for review but the DA has declined 
prosecution at this time. The case is still under investigation. 

2014-3298 Burglary/ Lewd and Lascivious Acts Committed Against a Child. 
On Monday, July 7, 2014, at 0113 hours, KPD Officers were dispatched to the 00 block 
of Lenox Road on a report of an unknown suspect found in bed with an 11 year old 
female victim. The suspect ran from the residence when the victim woke up and began 
to scream. An El Cerrito Police K9 unit searched the area but the suspect was not 
located. 

At approximately 0439 hours, Berkeley Police Officers were dispatched to the 700 block 
Vicente Street in Berkeley for a reported prowler. · Berkeley Police Officers stopped a 
subject matching the description of the Berkeley and Kensington suspect in the area of 
The Alameda and Tacoma Avenue in Berkeley. 

An infield show-up positively identified Brian Hubbard, a black male adult, 22 years old, 
from the City of Richmond as the suspect in both incidents. Kensington Police took 
custody of Hubbard as the more serious crime occurred in Kensington. Hubbard was 
arrested and booked into the Martinez Detention Facility. 

During the investigation we learned that Hubbard had entered at least one other home 
in Kensington looking for 

At a preliminary hearing Hubbard was ordered held to answer and charged with 2 
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counts of PC. 459/460(a), First Degree Residential Burglary with special 
circumstances and 3 count of PC. 288(b)(1), Forcible Lewd Act upon a Child, with 
additional enhancements. Hubbard's bail is set at $2,250,000.00. 

The Contra Costa DA in this case notified me in May that Hubbard 
plead guilty and was sentenced to 16 y~ars in a state prison metal 
hospital. 
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July 2015 

Part 1 Crimes 
Homicide 
Rape 
Robbery 
Assault 
Residential Burglary 
Larceny Theft 
Vehicle Theft 
Arson 

Part 1 Totals 

Other Crimes 
Other misdemeanor 
Identity Theft 
Fraud 
Forgeries 
Restraining Order Violations/ 
Stalking/ Criminal Threats 
Sex Crimes (other) 
Assault/ Battery (other) 
Vandalism 
Drugs 
Warrant 
Hit and Run Felony 
Hit and Run Misdemeanor 
Other Misdemeanor Traffic 

Other Crime Totals 

Traffic Accidents (Non Injury) 
Traffic Accidents (Injury) 

KPD Monthly Crime Statistics 

Reported 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
7 
2 
0 

~ 

0 
5 
1 
0 

0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 

2 
1 

Open/ Pending Suspended 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
3 0 
7 0 
2 0 
0 0 

Q 

0 0 
5 . 0 
1 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
1 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Closed Arrest 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Q Q 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
1 1 
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YTD 2015 

Part 1 Crimes 
Homicide 
Rape 
Robbery 
Assault 
Residential Burglary 
Larceny Theft 
Vehicle Theft 
Arson 

Part 1 Totals 

Other Crimes 
Other misdemeanor 
Identity Theft 
Fraud 
Forgeries 
Restraining Order Violations/ 
Stalking/ Criminal Threats 
Sex Crimes (other) 
Assault/ Battery (other) 
Vandalism 
Drugs 
Warrant 
Hit and Run Felony 
Hit and Run Misdemeanor 
Other Misdemeanor Traffic 

Other Crime Totals 

All Crime Totals 

Traffic Accidents (Non Injury) 
Traffic Accidents (Injury) 

* 2011 case 

KPD Crime Statistics 

Reported Open/ Pending 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
2 0 
14 10 
37 19 . 
11 7 
0 0 

64 36 

4 0 
24 16 
2 2 
0 0 

2 0 
0 0 
2 0 

11 3 
2 0 
3 0 
0 0 
11 5 
3 0 

64 26 

128 62 

23 

Suspended Closed Arrest 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 2 1 
1 3 0 

18 0 0 
2 2 0 
0 0 0 

21 z 1 

4 0 0 
7 1 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 2 0 
0 0 0 
1 1 0 
6 2 0 
0 2 2 
0 3 3 
0 0 0 
5 1 0 
0 3 3 

23 ~ § 

22 ~ 
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YTD 2015 

Part 1 Crimes 
Homicide 
Rape 
Robbery 
Assault 
Residential Burglary 
Larceny Theft 
Vehicle Theft 
Arson 

Part 1 Totals 

Other Crimes 
Other misdemeanor 
Identity Theft 
Fraud 
Forgeries 
Restraining Order Violations/ 
Stalking/ Criminal Threats 
Sex Crimes (other) 
Assault/ Battery (other) 
Vandalism 
Drugs 
Warrant 
Hit and Run Felony 
Hit and Run Misdemeanor 
Other Misdemeanor Traffic 

Other Crime Totals 

Traffic Accidents (Non Injury) 
Traffic Accidents (Inj ury) 

* 2011 case 

KPD Crime Statistics 

Reported 
0 
0 
0 
2 
11 
29 
9 
0 

§1 

4 
18 
1 
0 

2 
0 
2 
10 
2 
3 
0 
11 
2 

55 

21 
0 

Open/ Pending 
0 
0 
0 
0 
7 

12 
5 
0 

24 

0 
11 
1 
0 

0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
5 
0 

.1\t 

Suspended Closed Arrest 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 2 1 
1 3 0 

17 0 0 
2 2 0 
0 0 0 

20 l 1 

4 0 0 
6 1 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 2 0 
0 0 0 
1 1 0 
6 2 0 
0 2 2 
0 3 3 
0 0 0 
5 1 0 
0 2 2 

14 l 

21 !! 
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JULY 2015 WATCH COMMANDER MONTHLY REPORT 

TEAM #2 STATISTICS 

Sergeant Hull (K17}- (1200-2400} 

Sergeant Hui has been re-assigned back to KPD and now serves as Chief Hart's assistant. 

Master Sergeant Hull (K17}- issued 0 traffic citations and 0 parking citations 

Officer: 

Days Worked 

Turner (K46} 
(0600-1800} 

09 
Traffic Stops 
Moving Citations 

Parking Citations 
Vacation/Securit y Checks 
Cases 
Arrests 
Traffic Accident Reports 
Calls for Service 

26 
OS 

00 
00 
OS 
01 

00 
97 

S moving citations issued on Colusa Ave. 

6 moving citations issued on Arlington Ave. 
0 moving citation issued on Franciscan Way. 

BRIEFING/TRAINING: 

Wilkens (KSO} 
(1800-0600} 

16 

09 
06 

OS 
39 
01 
00 
00 
11S 

• National Highway Traffic Safety Administration : Speeding 

• PC 484 & 488 Petty Theft 

• Violating Restraining Orders 

• Violating Protective Orders 

SERGEANT'S SUMMARY: 

I would like to express my congratulations and displeasure at Officer Turner's departure. 

I express my gratitude at the job performance, consistency, and positive attitude to which 

Officer Turner demonstrated daily. Officer Turner was dependable, reliable, and always 
prepared to perform his job or assist with any tasks. 

I express my displeasure because it will be difficult to find a replacement that was as eager to 
learn as he. Officer Turner accomplished an adequate skill set relat ing t o police officer patrol 
and traffic duties in a short period oftime. Officer Turner also became a good communicator 
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with resident and always maintained a professional appearance. I wish him all the best as he 
continues in his law enforcement career. 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS: 

• 2015-2601- On 7-3-2015, Ofc. Turner responded to the 700 block of Covent ry Rd. to a 
report of theft. 

• 2015-2610- On 7-4-2015, Sgt. Hull responded to the unit block Kenyon Ave. to a report 
of vehicle tampering. 

• 2015-2638- On 7-6-2015, Ofc. Turner responded to the 200 block of Lake Dr. to a 
report of theft from a vehicle. 

• 2915-2638- On 7-6-2015, Ofc. Turner conducted a t raffic stop unit block of Arlington 
Ave.; driver arrested for DUI. 

• 2015-2677- On 7-9-2015, Ofc. Turner responded to the 1600 block of OakView Ave. to 
a report of ID theft. 

• 2015-2699- On 7-10-2015, Ofc. Turner responded to the 00 block of Sunset Dr. to a 
report of vandalism. 

• 2015-2720- On 7-11-2015, Ofc. Turner responded to the 700 block of Coventry Rd . to a 
report of ID theft. 

• 2015-2735 - On 7-13-2015, Sgt. Hui responded to the4 00 block of Colusa Ave. to a 
report of ID theft. 

• 2015-2759 - On 7-15-2015, Ofc. Turner responded to the 100 block of Arlington Ave. to 
a report of a mental patient. 

• 2015-2836- On 7-20-2015, Ofc. Wilkens responded to the 500 block of Coventry Rd. to 
a report of a non-injury hit and run collision. 

• 2015-2850- On 7-22-2015, Sgt. Hui responded to the unit block of Stratford Dr. to a 
report of theft. 

• 2015-2860 - On 7-23-2015, Sgt. Hui responded to the unit block of Norwood Ave. to a 
report of ID theft. 

• 2015-2884- On 7-25-2015, Sgt. Hull responded to the 200 block of Kenyon Ave. to a 
reported traffic accident with injury (auto vs. bicycle). 

• 2015-2887- On 7-26-2015, Sgt. Hull responded to t he unit block of Edgecroft Rd. to a 
report of a stolen automobile. 

• 2015-2907- On 7-29-2015, Sgt. Hui responded to the unit block of Highland Blvd. to a 
report of vandalism. 

• 2015-2913- On 7-30-2015, Sgt. Hui responded to the 600 block of Coventry Rd. to a 
report of burglary. 
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